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Dr. ^ M. Bas: May I know what
•tqps havie been taken hy Goyeniment to restore those areas which were forcibly taken by Pakistan to the Indian Government?

Shri Satish Chandra: An agreement to maintain status q u o was reached.
Three of these disputes relate to Bengal and five to Assam. A decision has been reached that the position as existed on the 11th Axigust W51 should be restored and the armed forces should withdraw to their ori ginal pos's.

» r . M. M. I>as: May I know why this particular date was fixed. The por tions occupied previous to that by Pakistan— ŵere those under the Indian terrritory or were those areas originally

Ijelonging to Pakistan?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlai Nehru); These territories are all in dispute. Until a proper boundary' is fixed arguments go on. Each side that a particular little patch of territory belongs to it. So the real way to do it is to fix the final boundary there will be no room fO' doubt about iiie territory. While the boun-
^ r y is being fixed in various places, they came to the conclusion; all right we shall accept the positioh as it was a certain date in 1951 and troops will be jyithdrawn. These are tem porary decisions while the boundary is

ibeing fixed.
KlHHifinien: Are Govern

ment aware that laxge portion of land which originally belonged to the Khasi states is now in Pakistan?

Shri Jawaharlal Nefam: I require notice of that question.

Shri R. K. ChaaAmry: Are the dis putes between Assam and Eastern Pakistan on the Goalpara border being
-finally settled?

Shvi Satish Caumdra: The Bagge Tribunal’s decision regarding the Goal para border has been accepted oy India and Pakistan. Differences have however arisen with regard to the actual demarcation of the boujidary in accordance with those decisions.

Shri A. C. Goha: Are we to under stand that the Bagge Tribunal’s deci sion has not settled the demarcation of the boundary definitely?

Shri Satish Chandra: It has settled it in theory, but there is still dispute
■about tlie actual demarcation of the boundary and the interpretation of that decision.

:J>r. ,M. M. Das: With regard to the Ihe Prime son I

to understand that these disputed areas were continuously changing hands before the appointed date?

Shri lawaharlal Nahru: I am not quite sure what the hon. Member

-means by saying that each disputed Area was continually changing hands.
Occasionally some small areas did change hands.

Report o f S t a x e Trading C oM M irT E E

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: <a) Will the Minister of Commerce and In^u-
try be pleased to state the main recommendations of the State Trading Committee and the action taken upon each of them?

(b) When was the report submitted?
fc) Is there any time-limit fixed for finalising its consideration?
(d) If not, why not?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) The main recommendation j f the Commit'.ee, in brief, is that the pre sent State trading activities of Gov ernment, namely, foodgrains, ferti lizers, steel and coal should be taken over by a Corporation from the exist ing Government departments. The Committee also recommended that this Corporation should take up im port of East African cotton, export of short staple cotton and cottage industry products. No action has so far been taken on these recommendations.

(b) 3rd August, 1050.
(c) and (d). No, Sir. The issues raised by the recommendations con tained in the report have lo be con sidered in the light of policies of Gov ernment in regard to Trade and Industry The report will be consi dered along with all other relevant documents when policies are deter mined in regard !o particular trades covered by the report.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Is it a fact that most of the neighbouring countries on the borders of India are resorting to State irading in an increased degree?

'fiM T . T. Krishnamachari: I shall be quite willing to take that informa tion from the hon. Member.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if this Committee made any recommendations regarding trading in jute goods?

Shri T. T. &rishnamachari: Yes. the Committee has recommended centra lised bu3̂ ing by the trade itself. But
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:̂ BS both jute and jute manufactures are now de-controUed infernally, the position is slightly dilferent.

Shri A. C. Guha: Is it true that some time last year the Government practically issued instructions that trade in jute goods should be taken over by the Government and subse-
queijtly the instructions were vvith-
drawn, and if so why?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I should require notice.

Automobile Manufacture

-•310. Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: (a) Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state the names of motor manufacturers who have manuf act’ .red cars in India in each of the years 1950 and 1951?

fb) What is the number of parts manufactured in India at the present moment for building automobiles?

(c) Is there any concern which manufactures the whole car?

(d) If so, what is the name of the company or companies and annual production with horse power and prices for which each kind of vehicle is sold in India? .

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, an nexe re No. 18]

(b ) 83.
(c) No. Sir.
(d) Does not arise.

•
Dr. P. S. Deshmukh; The informa tion su]iplied in answer to part (a) of the question gives only the names of lirms which are assembling lhe cars; it do?s not give any information as to whether there is any firm which actually manufactures them.

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
The position is this. If my hon. friend will read the statement, the state ment gives the names of firms wit)i a manufacturing programme who have assembled cars in 1950 and 1951.
There is a distinction made here bet ween those firms who are assemblers, pure and simple, and firms who have got a manufacturing programme, wno manufacture certain parts. But they assemble the cars mainly from import ed parts. And the ilve iJhat antien-
tioned in the statement have a manufac.uring programme. As my hon.

colleague has mentioned in the reply there are no manufacturers as such that manufacture all the parts re quired for assembling a car in Inda.

Ur. P. S. Deshmnkli: By what year is it Gxoected that any or 1hese firms will manufacture a complete car?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacbari: The ex pectations—subject to the usual dis appointments that such expectations are faced with—are that by 1956 those firms which have a rnanufacluring programme would be able to manu facture 75 per cent, of the parts of a car.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Is it a fact that most of these firms are trying to manu facture cars exactly of the same pattern and same make as are manu factured in other countries, or is there any proposal or any etiorc to manu facture a car which will suit Indian conditions?

Shri T. T. Krisbnamachari: The answer to the first part of the ouc. t̂ion is in the affirmative. In regard to the second part I do noi think in this country we have got technicians who could design a car for Indian condi tions. We have only to adapt cars designed in other countries to Indian conditions.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Before these firms were allowed to start functioning and manufacture, r.arts, was tl êre any stipulation that tiioy should manu-
#ibtur€' ST whole car by a particular date ̂ n̂d, if so, are those s ipuiations being observed by them?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacbari: In the case of assemblers wiiii a manufactur ing programme the su) ul5tion.s are generally to guide the relaticnsliip between GovexViment and the manu facturers. It has been agr^d to in the programme drawn up b3#these' ftrms that by 1956 they should miinuiacture 75 per cent, of the parts. Anything beyond that I think it wiU be unfair for the Government to ask or for the j^arties concerned to accept.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
Are only a few parts imported from .
outside or are a number of them still imported?

Shri T. T. Krishnamacbari: Well, most (^hem , I should say.

Dr. Jaisoorya: Is it a fact ihac these firms, who are mainly assemblers :md very lit'le manufacturers, have arked for protection?

a m T. T. Krishnamachari: That ic a fact.

